259 1**987/66** 



## THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (FABRICS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1987

### PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

#### At Wellington this 16th day of March 1987

#### Present:

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty specified in items 59.13.000 and 60.06.001 of the Customs Tariff are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties set out in the Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

**1. Title and commencement**—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Fabrics) Amendment Order 1987.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1987.

**2. Tariff amended**—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 59.13.000 and 60.06.001, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

1987/66

**3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980 (S.R. 1980/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 59.13.000 and 60.06.001.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R. 1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 59.13.000 and 60.06.001.

# SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

		Rates of Duty		Statistical Key		
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
<b>59.13.</b> 000	Elastic fabrics and trimmings (other than knitted or crocheted goods) consisting of textile materials combined with rubber threads	25	Aul Free Can 15 LDC 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	01f 11c 19j		Narrow woven elastic fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm Braids in the piece Other
60.06	Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubberised (including elastic knee- caps and elastic stockings):					
	– Fabric:					
60.06.001	– – Elastic	25	Aul Free Can 15 LDC 20 LLDC Free Pac Free	00н	m²	

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# 261

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 April 1987, provides for an increase in the duty rates on certain elastic fabrics and trimmings, following the Industry Development Commission's Review of the Textile Industry Development Plan.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 19 March 1987. This order is administered in the Customs Department.